
REGULAR REGIONAL ARBITRATION 


) Grievant: Class Action 
In the Matter of the Arbitration ) 

) Post Office: Rockville, MD - Twinbrook 
between ) 

) USPS Case #KIIN-4K-C13386324 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) 

) BRANCH Case #53-13-KA87 A 
and ) 

) ORT #13-294126 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ) 
LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO ) 

-----~~--- --_._-- ) 
BEFORE: Tobie Braverman ARBITRATOR 

APPEARANCES: 
For the O.S. Postal Service: Jaswantee Permaul 

For the Union: Alton R. Branson 

Place of Hearing: RockviI1e~ MD 
• 

Date of Hearing: March 27, 2014 

AWARD: The Grievance is sustained. The affected routes in zone 51 which have not been 
posted for bid shall be posted within fourteen days of receipt of this Award. The letter carriers 
who were awarded routes pUrsuant to the posting of routes below D. Pham on February 27,2014 
as well as pursuant to the posting ordered herein shall be paid the sum of$20.00 per day for each 
work day between September 22,2013 and the date they commence(d) the new bid route. The 
Arbitrator shall maintain jurisdiction for a period of thirty days to resolve disputes regarding this 
remedy_ 

Date of Award: April28~ 2014 

PANEL: USPS Eastern ArealNALC Region 13 
Award Summary 

Local management has repeatedly failed to timely post vacancies as well as failed to meet 
on grievances at Fonnal Step A and provide contentions for the file. Where the Employer has 
beer. ordered to comply with posting requirements and pay compensatory sums to affected letter 
0art'lers in three previous arbitrations~ a similar remedy is appropriate to enforce contractual rights 
and to prevent the language from being rendered meaningless. 

Tobie raverman 



The instant case is submitted to the Arbitrator pursuant to the terms of the grievance 

arbitration provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement of the parties. Hearing was held at 

Rockviile~ Maryland on March 27, 2014. The parties argued their respective positions orally at 

the close of hearing, and the hearing was declared closed on that date. The parties stipulated that 

the matter is properly before the Arbitrator, and further stipulated that the issue before the 

,L\rbitrator for decision, is as foHows: 

What is the appropriate remedy for Management's violation of Article 41 of the National 

Agreement and the LMOU on September 21, 2013? 

FACTS 

The facts of this case are straight forward and, for the most part, undisputed. After a route 
,i 

inspection at the Twinbrook post office within the Rockville, Maryland installation, two routes 

was eliminated effective September 2, 2013. This triggered the posting requirements of Article 41 

and the parties' LMOU, which required that all routes below the seniority of Letter Carrier D. 

Phm-;-; he posted for bid within fourteen days. Despite the requirement that the routes be posted by 

September 21,2013, they were not posted until February 27, 2014. According to Kristy Park, 

Supervisor of Customer Service, the routes which included zone 53, either as a portion of the 

route or a T6 swing, were submitted to Shared Services for authorization for posting on 

September 17, 2013, but were not PQsted timely due to a delay from Shared Services. I The 

evidence demonstrated that three of the routes in contention are entirely in zone 51. As of the 

1 This infonnati~n, however, was never submitted as part of the Employer's contentions 
either at Formal Step A or Step B. In fact, there was no Formal A meeting held, and no 
contentions were ever submitted by the Employer. 
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time of hearing, these routes had still not been posted, since Park did not believe posting of those 

routes was required since Pham's route was in zone 53. 

Regardless of the reason for the failure to post the routes, it is undisputed that none of the 

routes was posted timely. It is further undisputed that the Employer failed to meet at Formal Step 

A on this grievance, and did not submit any contentions. The grievance therefore proceeded to the 

B Team without management contentions. The B team resolved the grievance in part, 

detennining that the Employer had in fact violated Section 41.1.A.l by failing to timely post the 

routes for bid. It ordered the Employer to post the routes immediately, and no later than January 

8,2014. As noted above, the routes in zone 53 were not posted until more than a month after that 
• 

date., and the routes in zone 51 are yet to be posted. It is finally undisputed that these parties 

have been party to three separate arbitrations in the past several years on this issue of the timely 

posting of vacant routes. Arbitrator Ellen S. Saltzman, who heard two of the cases, and 

Arbitrator Andree Y. McKissick, who heard the third, ordered that the Employer comply with 

posting requirements, and in two of the Awards, compensatory sums were awarded due to a 

"pervasive and continuous violation". The sole issue in this case at this juncture concerns the 

issue of remedy on which the B Team reached impasse. 

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES 

Union Position: The Union contends that it has met its burden ofproof to demonstrate that 

the remedy requested should be awarded to the affected carriers. The Employer's obligations 

under Article 41 and the LMOU are clear. It must post routes created by vacancies within 
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fourteen days. It did not do so here, and the B Team so found. Since the Employer neither met at 

Formal A nor suqrnitted contentions, it should not now be permitted to present any arguments in 

support of its position. There have been a Fonnal A settlement and three arbitrations concerning 

this issue since 2009. Yet the Employer continues to fail to post routes in a timely fashion. The 

Union argues further that it has met its burden of proof to demonstrate the propriety of the $30.00 

per day payment to the affec~ed letter carriers. These carriers were prevented from bidding on 

preferred routes for a substantial period of tilne as a result of the Employer's delay. Their routes 

were altered by the route adjustment, and they should have been permitted to bid in a timely 

fashion pursuant to their rights under Article 41. Further, this problem has been on-going. The 

Employer was ordered to cease and desist in a 2011 Award by Arbitrator Saltzman. In 2013, both 

Arbitrator Saltzman and Arbitrator McKissick each ordered a monetary remedy of$20.00 to the 
i, 

successful bidders on the routes for each day during which the posting was delayed past the 

appcinted fourteen days. Despite these three arbitration awards, the conduct has continued. ItJ. 

order to encourage future contract compliance as well as to compensate for the denial of bidding 

rights, the successful bidders should be awarded the sum of $30.00 per day. The Employer's 

continued violation is egregious, and an escalating monetary award is appropriate as discussed at 

41-15 of the JCAM. The grievance should be sustained in its entirety. 

Employer Position: The Employer argues that while the B Team found a violation of the 

posting requirements in this case, the delay in the posting was precipitated by the delay caused by 

the Shared Services office and was not deliberate. Even though the contractual violation was 

agreed upon by the B Team, the Union here still has the burden of proof to demonstrate that the 

remedy which it seeks is appropriate in this case. The Union has failed to meet that burden of 
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proof. While the Union argues that there have been nUlnerous violations., the evidence 

demonstrates that there have only been four documented violations in addition to the current one 

since 2009, and not all of those were fi'om the Twinbrook office even though they were within the 

Rockville installation. A total of five violations over a period of five years is neither numerous 

nor continuous. The JCAM language which the Union cites applies only to opting. It has no 

relevance here. Even assuming that it does apply, the failure to post was clearly not 't.egregious" 

which is defined as "flagrant" in the dictionary. The remedy which the Union is requesting is 

, 
cle~lrly punitive. There has been no demonstration ofharm to the letter carriers affected by the 

late posting of the routes. While the Union argued that the employees were harmed by not being 

able to bid within fourteen d<:lYs, it did not present the testimony ofany of the affected employees 

concerning any hann which they actually suffered. There was simply no proof on this point. The 
i 

payment of a monetary remedy is therefore inappropriate and punitive. The purpose of a remedy 

is to right the wrong and make the impacted employees whole. It is not to punish. That, however, 

is what the remedy requested by the Union here will do. The grievance should be denied. 

RELEVANT CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS 

, 

ARTICLE 41 - LETTER CARRIER CRAFT 


Section 1. Posting 

A. In the Letter Carrier Craft, vacant craft duty assignments shall be posted as 
follows: 
1. A vacant or newly established duty assignment not under consideration for 
reversion shall be posted within fourteen calendar days from the day it becomes 
vacant or is established, unless a longer period of time is negotiated locally. 
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L()CAL MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 


8-21D. When a letter carrier route or full.;.time duty assignment, other than the .. 
junior employee(s), is abolished at a delivery unit as a result of, but not limited to, 

route adjustments, ... all routes and full-time duty assignments at that unit held by 

letter carriers who are junior to the carrier( s) whose route( s) or full-time duty 

assignment(s) was abolished shall be posted for bid in accordance with the posting 

procedures in this article. 

Delivery units for this provision shall be defined as follows: 

1. 20850 - delivery routes and combination routes 
2. 20851 & 20853 
3. 20852 
4. 20854 
5. 20855 

ARTICLE 15 - GRIEVANCE-ARBITRATION PROCEDURE 

lS.2(d) At the meeting the Union representative shall make a full and detailed 
statement of the facts relied upon, contractual provisions involved, and remedy 
sought. ... The Employer representative shall also make a full and detailed 
statement of facts and contractual provisions relied upon. The parties' 
representatives shall cooperate fully in the effort to develop all necessary facts, 
including the exchange, of copies of all relevant papers or documents ... 
lS.3.A The parties expect that good faith observance, by their respective 
representatives, of the principles and procedures set forth above will result in 
resolution of substantially all grievances initiated hereunder at the lowest possible 
step and recognize th~ir obligation to achieve that end.... 

JCAM 41-15 Remedies and Opting 

... In circumstances where the violation is egregious or deliberate or after local 
management has received previous instructional resolutions on he same issue and it 
appears that a 'cease and desist' remedy is not sufficient to insure future contract 
compliance, the parties may wish to consider a further, appropriate compensatory 
remedy to the injured party to emphasize the commitment of the parties to contract 
compliance. In these circumstances, care should be exercised to insure that the 
remedy is corrective and not punitive, providing a full explanation of the basis of 
the remedy. 
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DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

As noted above, the sole issue in this case is that of the appropriate remedy for the 

Employer's acknowledged failure to post routes within fourteen days as required by Section 

41. I.A.1 of the National Agreement. As the Employer stresses, the burden of proof is on the 

lJnklll to demonstrate that the remedy of payment of $30.00 per day to each of the successful 
• 

bidders on the routes in question is appropriate by a preponderance of the evidence. The 

Employer argues strenuously that the remedy is solely punitive, while the Union argues just as 

strenuously, that an escalating monetary remedy is necessary to remedy the Employer's repeated 

and continuing contractual violations regarding posting. 

There can be no doubt that in this case, the Employer delayed the posting of the routes for 

months beyond the contractual requirements, and the B Team so found. While the Employer 

sought to deHect the blame for the late posting on to the Shared Services office, it must be noted 

that that argument was made before Arbitrator McKissick in Case No. K06N-4C-C1219970, who 

rejected the contention as insufficient. This Arbitrator must agree. The contractual responsibility 

•to post the routes within fourteen days was the same whether the violation was precipitated by 
I· 

local management or Shared Services. The employees cannot be made to bear the burden of the 

violation by management sin:tply because it was not committed locally. It must be additionally 

noted here that the evidence was that the request to Shared Services for the posting of the routes in 

zone 53 was not even forwarded to Shared Services until after the fourteen day posting period had 

elapsed. The fault is therefore undoubtedly both with local management as well as Shared 
l.. 

Services. In either event, both represent management and the responsibility to post the routes 
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\vithin fourteen days remained the same. 
.......
-

Most importantly, however, this contention was never made during the processing of the 

grievance. Even if the Arbitrator was inclined to accept this defense as somehow militating 

against the requested remedy, she could not. The language ofArticle 15 together with National 

Awards interpreting that language, clearly provides that the parties are obligated to present all of 

their contentions at Formal Step A in the interest of settling grievances at the lowest possible 

level, and that arguments not made at earlier grievance steps cannot be advanced for the first time 

at arbitration. For reasons that were unexplained, the Employer here did not provide any 

contentions at Formal Step A, and the moving papers demonstrate a clear and pervasive pattern of 

failki6 to meet at Formal Step A on grievances. The Employer may therefore not now be heafd to 

argue that the delay was somehow out of its control and that the remedy requested should 

therefore not be awarded. 

The Employer argues that the Union's requested remedy is punitive and therefore 

inappropriate, stressing that there are only four previous documented instances of late posting, 

indicating that its violation is neither egregious nor continuous. While on its face this statement 

makes the problem appear to be less than pervasive, in fact, it appears that the Employer continues 

to ignore the posting requirements despite repeated censure. Not only have the parties agreed 

upon a prior settlement wherein the Employer agreed to future compliance with the contractual 

posting time lines in 2009, but it has been ordered to do so in three separate arbitrations by two 
• 

different arbitrators since 2011. In fact, three of the violations, including this one, occurred in 

2012 and 2013. Despite clear orders by arbitrators in three separate awards, the parties are again 

at arbitration concerning the same issue. Infaet, the B Team ordered that the routes be posted in 
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this case by January 8,2014 and the routes which were posted were not posted until January 27,.
2014, and several still have not been posted. This does indeed present a recurring and persistent -
violation \vhich simply cannot be minimized as the Employer contends. 


While the Employer further argues that there has been no proof ofharm which would 
... • 
support the remedy requested, the evidence at hearing did demonstrate that clearly all routes are 

different. There can be no argument but that a predominantly mounted route is very different 

from a park and loop route, a business route is different from a residential route, or that a route 

with large apartment buildings is different than one comprised predominantly of single family 

homes. There can further be no doubt that with the elimination of two routes within the office, 

other bid routes changed and were reconfigured. The contractual language agreed to by the parties 

acknowledges that this is the case, by requiring that all routes below the junior most route 

eliminated be posted for bid within fourteen days. For every day beyond fourteen during which 

the routes are not properly posted for bid and awarded accordingly, those letter carriers eligible to 

" hid are undoubtedly deprived of the ability to exercise their bidding rights to obtain a route which 

--------------~------------------
r\P'1!"C!£\n<;l1 preferences. While there is no loss of pay involved, there clearly 

is a loss of rights, both contr~ctually and practically, through the deprivation of bidding rights.2 

While, had this been an isolated instance of a failure to timely post routes for bid an order 

to immediately post the routes and to comply in the future may have been appropriate. In this 

case, however, it is clear that this issue has been recurring and intractable. The current incident of 

unreasonably late posting arose despite an agreement for future compliance and three separate 

2 The Employer argues that the appropriate monetary remedy, if any, is out of schedule 
pay, to the extent applicable. However, this remedy is, again, no remedy at all, since there was 
no e'!, idence or argument that any of the letter carriers worked out ofschedule. 
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---------------------------------------------------------------------

arbitration awards ordering f?ture compliance as well as monetary relnedies. Despite all ofthis, 
~ ."~,, 

the current violation still occurred with the Eluployer acting so cavalierly that it did not even meet 

on the grievance at Formal Step A and seek to resolve what it should have known was a clear 

contractual violation. FurtheL the routes in zone 51 still have not been submitted for posting 

because the Employer believed only the routes in zone 53 should be posted even though the 

language of the LM.OU clearly provides that zones 51 and 53 are in the sanle delivery unit for 

purposes ofposting of routes after a route is eliminated. 

In this case, it is clear that the Employer has repeatedly failed to' post routes for bid in ~ 

timely fashion as required and agreed. The result is a deprivation ofbidding rights which cannot 

be readily translated into monetary temlS. The Employer has been ordered to comply on several 

occasions, apparently without the desired effect. To anow the Employer to continue to unduly 

delay posth~g vvithout a remedy, will ultimately render the contractual bidding rights meaningless, 

----------~~-----------------------------------------------
This is an unacceptable result It is patently unfair to pennit the EUlployer to ignore contractual 

dictates and time lines which deprive employees of the right to bid on routes with no remedy other 

than yet another cOlnmand to comply in the future. Under these circumstances the affected 

employees must be conlpensated for the recurring deprivation oftheir contractual rights. 

The Union seeks an escalating nl0netary award to $30.00, arguing that the previous 

nlcnetary award of $20J)O did not result in compliance. :flow-ever, the Arbitrator is unconvinced 

that increasing the per diem compensation win have the desired effect ofgaining future 

cOlnpliance ~y more effectively than an award at the prior $20.00 per day rate. It should be noted 

that in this case there is a longer time period involved than in prior cases, particularly since son1e 

ofthe routes are not to date posted, as 'wen as a result of their being a greater number of involved 
I,.. 
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routes. The increased total sum of the compensation provided to the afTected carriers should be 

sufficient to garner the attention of management so that the problem is resolved in the future and 

foutes are posted on a timely basis. It is suggested that all members of management within 

Rockville installation be made aware of the consequences of the failure to comply both with the 

dictates ofthe grievance procedure to meet and exchange information and contentions as well as 

the failure to timely post routes as required by Article 41. 

AWARD 

The Grievance is sustained. The affected routes in zone 51 which have not been posted 

for bid shall be posted within fourteen days of receipt of this Award. The letter carriers who were 

awarded routes pursuant to the posting of routes below D. Pham on Febnlary 27,2014 as well as 

pursuant to the posting ordered herein shall be paid the sum of $20.00 per day for each work day 

between September 22, 2013 and the date they commence(d) the new bid route. The Arbitrator 

shall maintain jurisdiction for a period of thirty days to resolve disputes regarding this remedy 

Dated: April 28, 2014 
Tobie Braverman, Arbitrator 

If 
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